

No. 17-515

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CNH INDUSTRIAL N.V. & CNH INDUSTRIAL
AMERICA LLC

PETITIONERS,

v.

JACK REESE; FRANCES ELAINE PIDDE; JAMES
CICHANOFSKY; ROGER MILLER; GEORGE NOWLIN,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA N. MITCHELL
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5524
bburchfield@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

December 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE
RECONCILED WITH *TACKETT*.....2

II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES BOTH
AN INTER-CIRCUIT AND AN INTRA-
CIRCUIT CONFLICT.4

III. THIS CASE IS THE APPROPRIATE
VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE
CONFLICTS.....11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	9
<i>Barton v. Constellium Rolled Products-Ravenwood</i> , 856 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Cole v. Meritor, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 695 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2017 WL 4168076 (Nov. 27, 2017)	6, 7
<i>Gallo v. Moen Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 375 (2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Grove v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 694 F. App'x 864 (3d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 694 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	9
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes</i> , 854 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6, 8
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes</i> , 872 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2017) (denying reh'g)	6, 9, 10

<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Watkins v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Mich. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
